My adviser suggested I take Speech lOl.

I decided to take Speech 101 on my own.

(Other) .

16

Finally, each student was asked to "briefly describe

your expectations concerning Speech 101 (i.e., when you en-

rolled in the course what did you expect to get out of it?)"

Four hundred and seventy-one (471) students took the final

examination mentioned above. Four hundred and sixty-five

(465) students completed the pilot project information form.

Although the information gained was ex_post facto, in that

students had all but completed the course when they respon-

ded to the information form, it served several purposes.

First, we were able to ascertain the number of

[...]

the orientation sessions24 in Speech 101 during the Spring

Term, 1967. A copy of the pretest questionnaire is included

as a part of this study in Appendix C.

Near the end of the term the posttest questionnaire

was administered to the same students. Four hundred and forty-

One (441) students had completed the pretest questionnaire.

Three hundred and eleven (311) students completed the post-

test questionnaire. During the intervening weeks of the term

between the pretest and the posttest situations some of the

students who had originally enrolled in Speech 101 had dropped

the course, others had withdrawn from the university, or were